TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM502688

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Morphotek, Inc.		12/12/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Eisai Inc.
Street Address:	100 Tice Blvd.
City:	Woodcliff Lake
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07677
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2578770	
Registration Number:	4281745	MORPHOTEK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2155683439

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2155642155

Email: BHIPDocket@bakerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jacqueline M. Lesser Address Line 1: 2929 Arch Street Address Line 2: Cira Centre, 12th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19104-2891

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	104018.000833
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jacqueline M. Lesser
SIGNATURE:	/Jacqueline M. Lesser/
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark_Assignment_from_Morphotek_and_Eisai#page1.tif source=Trademark_Assignment_from_Morphotek_and_Eisai#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006503 FRAME: 0761

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by and between Morphotek, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a principal place of business at 210 Welsh Pool Road, Exton, PA 19341 ("Assignor"), and Eisai Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a principal place of business at 100 Tice Blvd., Woodcliff Lake, New Jersey 07677 ("Assignee") (collectively the "Parties");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks and, where applicable, the related trademark registrations listed in Exhibit A (hereinafter "the Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, intending to be legally bound, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, effective as of the date of last signature hereto, all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including without limitation any and all registrations, applications, and/or common law rights in the Marks throughout the world, together with any choses in action relating to the Marks and the right to bring suit for past infringement of the Marks and all of the goodwill of the business symbolized therefrom. Assignor shall take all actions necessary to effect the transfer of all trademark registrations for the Marks in any country of the world, to record Assignee as the owner of the Marks, to issue all corresponding registration(s) and renewal(s) of registrations to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed as of the day and year written below.

Date: 10 Dec., 2018

MORPHOTEK, INC.

By: ToShimitsu Vendoq Name: Dr. Toshimitsu Uenaka

Title: Vice President, Preclinical Development

EISAI INC.

Date: 12 Dec 2018

By: Man a. Zalsnahan
Name: Maureen A. Bresnahan

Title: Assistant Secretary Eisai Inc.

Exhibit A

Trademark	U.S. Registration No.
MORPHOTEK LOGO	2,578,770
MORPHOTEK	4,281,745

Trademark	The European Union Registration No.
MORPHOTEK	002727840
MORPHOTEK LOGO	002727436

Trademark	Japan Registration No.
MORPHOTEK	4668381
MORPHOTEK LOGO	4668382

Trademark	Switzerland Registration No.
MORPHOTEK	502357
MORPHOTEK LOGO	502398

TRADEMARK REEL: 006503 FRAME: 0763

RECORDED: 12/19/2018